Rule 2.33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Moorpark Propco Limited 05543325
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2791 of 2013

[full name of court]

(a} Insert fug;:r";;(‘seis?';‘g I/We (a) Sarah Megan Rayment of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and

admnsstrators)  James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York Street, Glasgow, G2
8JX

“Detete asappicable  attach a copy of *-my / our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

()
{b) Insert date 24 May 2013

Signed

Joint/ Admimistrator(s)

Dated K{f jUNE, 1213

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

You do not have 1o give any contact wnformation in the
box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companmes
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give witl be visible to

searchers of the public record Cur Ref 7/DAW /ADM751 2/C15 l Tel 020 7486 5888
DX Number DX Exchange
> ou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
é wies House, Crown ‘Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
g “A2AS6L8Y"
AD3 10/06/2013 #131

COMPANIES HOUSE




Landfrost Limited

Dunan Healthcare UK Limited
Moorpark Propco Limited
(“the Companies”)

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of
the insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




IBDO

Section

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
4 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
5 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES' AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT
6 OTHER MATTERS
7 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
8 PRESCRIBED PART
9 EC REGULATIONS ON INSCLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
10 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
12 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS
13 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Appendices

1

2

Statutory Information

Summanes of Estimated Financial Position

Summanes of the Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments

Summaries of Joint Administrators’ fees

A creditors’ gude to Joint Admimistrators’ fees, BDO LLP policy on fees

Proof of Debt forms
A Summary of the Proposed Resolutions

Forms 2.21B, Creditor's request for a meeting

Page




LANDFROST LIMITED (“LANDFROST”)

DUNAN HEALTHCARE UK LIMITED (“DUNAN™)

MOORPARK PROPCO LIMITED (*MOORPARK")

- ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES”)
Registered Nos. 05596240, 07780710 and 05543325

Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Nos. 2793, 2792 and 2791 of 2013

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of the Companies and incorporates the Jont
Admanistrators’ proposals. Please note that the report encompasses all of the Companies
due to the affairs of the Compames being closely connected and interlinked.

We do not propose to call meetings of the creditors of the Compames to consider these
proposals because, from the information currently available, there will be insufficient
assets to enable us to make any distnbution to the unsecured creditors, other than from
the Prescnbed Part which we mention in Section 8 below Under Paragraph 52 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1f at least 10% of creditors require us to call a
meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 14 June 2013. Please note
that before such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit towards the cost of
convemng the meeting. Such deposit may be repard subject to the approval of the other
creditors. Where no creditors’ meetings are requisitioned and held to consider the Joint
Admunistrators’ proposals, the proposals will be deemed to have been approved on 14
June 2013.

At any creditors’ meeting, crecitors may approve the proposals with or without
modifications subiect to the Joint Admmistrators’ agreement to any such modifications.
If the creditors reject the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then cischarge the Administration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed at, or deemed approved 1n absence of,
meetings of creditors the Joint Admimstrators will continue to control the business of the
Companies to the extent that they have not been transferred. The Joint Admimistrators
would at some later date arrange for the Compames to exit from the Admimstration, as
agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently avallable and the current
situation the Joint Admimstrators’ proposal is that the Compames will either move from
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or exat Admimistration by dissclution
pursuant to Paragraphs 83 or 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Compames, which each operate n the care home industry, were incorporated as
follows:

Landfrost Limited 18 October 2005
Dunan Healthcare UK Limited 29 September 2011
Moorpark Propco Limited 23 August 2005

Landfrost is the ultimate holding company withint the wider group and its subsidianes
include Moorpark, as well as RZ Healthcare Limted and RZ Homes Limited (together “the
RZ Compames”). Dunan 1s associated to the group by way of the secunty structure
referred to at Section 7. The RZ Companies are Scottish registered compames over

BDO/D00 10007 2120687944 v2




Administrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

3.1

3.2

which Sarah Rayment and James Stephen of BDO LLP have also been appointed as Joint
Admimistrators. Due to legislative differences between Scottish and English & Welsh
insolvency jurisdictions, the Joint Administrators will circulate their proposals to the
crechtors of the RZ Compames under separate cover.

Moorpark holds the hentable interest (ownership) in the care home at Moorpark Place
(Ayrshire), the tenant and operator of winch 1s Guthrie Court Limited This company 15
part of the wider Four Seasons Healthcare group. For the avoidance of doubt, this
operator 15 hot associated 1n any other way to the Companies, and 1s not so far as the
Admimstrators are aware subject to any formal 1nsolvency proceedings

The RZ Compames together own 5 freehold purpose-built care homes providing ¢280
beds. These homes are Burnside (Aberdeenshire), Cochrane (Renfrewshire), Newark
(Inverclyde), Ranfurly (Renfrewsture), which are all owned by RZ Healthcare Limited and
Spiers (Ayrshire), which 1s owned by RZ Homes Limited (together “the Homes”).

The business of the Homes was formerty part of the Southern Cross group which acted as
tenant and operator of each of the Homes. Southern Cross encountered severe and well-
publicised financial difficulties duning the course of 2011.

After sigmficant negotiations, the Companies agreed surrenders of the leases with
Southern Cross. The businesses and trading assets were transferred to Dunan. As
landlords, and in cooperation with the relevant authorities, the Compames were
committed to providing continuity of care to the residents of the Homes, therefore it
was necessary to seek an alternative operator for the Homes before accepting the
surrenders.

In October 2011, Danshell Care Home Limited (“Danshell”) was appointed by Dunan
under a Care Homes Management Agreement to act as operator of the Homes.

Danshetl and an associated company, Qakview Estates Limited, together acted as the
registered provider in respect of the relevant regulatory requirements, and also
contracted with the local authonties and private residents. All trading liabilities of the
Homes were settled by Danshell with the authority of Dunan. At the date of
appointment, there were sigmficant management fees owed to Danshell.

The Care Inspectorate became concerned as to the financial position of the homes and
indicated that 1t was considenng placing a moratoriumn on new admissions which would
potentially threaten the ongoing trading viability of the Homes. In addition there were
nsufficient funds being made available by the Compames 1n order to meet all ongoing
liabibities, including loan repayments to the secured lender, Aviva Commercial Finance
Limited (“Aviva”),

On 12 Apnl 2013 a Notice of Appointment of Joint Admimstrators was filed at the High
Court by Aviva Commercial Finance Limited beng a qualifying floating charge holder,
pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. On 12 April 2013,
Sarah Megan Rayment and James Bernard Stephen were appointed Joint Admimstrators
of the Compamies. Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators carry out thewr functions jointly and
severally and neither Joint Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

At Appendix 2 15 a record of the names of the Compames’ cirectors and company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings.

The directors have not submitted Statement of Affairs’ as at the time of this report.
Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 2.33(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, ! enclose at Appendix

BDO/0001/00072/20687944 v2




Administrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

41

3.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.1.3

5.1.4

5.2

5.2.1

3 summanes of the estimated financial positions of the Companies as at the date of
Admimstration.

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an admmstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective 15 the rescuing of the Compames as going concerns (i e
restructuning the Compames’ business, resulting in the survival of the
Compames). We would comment that 1t 15 lighly unlikely that objective will be
met, as the forecast financial projections and anticipated realisable value of the
Compames’ assets do not suggest that the Companies will generate sufficient
realisations to enable the Companies to settle all outstanding debts, thereby
allowing them to continue trading 1n the long term. The second objective 1s to
achieve a better result for the Compames creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Compames were wound up (without first being in admimstration).
This objective should be achieved as the value of the Homes, which were built
for the purpose of care homes, will be maximised when sold as a trading
business.

(b) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. There should be funds available for the
secured creditor following the sale of the Companies’ assets, therefore this
objective should be achieved.

Management of the Companies’ affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Initial Actions

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators’ immediate prionty was tc reassure the
residents and their farmbies, the employees and all relevant regulatory bodies that they
were committed to the continued trading of the Homes and that the ongoing welfare of
the residents was paramount. In this regard, an ymmediate meeting was held with
Danshell to ensure 1ts immediate cooperation in the short term. Each of the managers of
the Homes was fully bnefed by Danshell to ensure they were aware of the Joint
Administrators’ commitment to the ongoing trading of the Homes.

As soon as reasonably practicable after appointment, members of the Jont
Admimstrators’ staff attended each of the Homes to appnrise the employees of the
Administration and to allay any concerns that may have ansen as a result. Following
these wisits, no safeguarding or any other senous issues were dentified.

An immediate review of Dunan’s affairs as the trading company was undertaken with
particular regard to 1ts financial and resource requirements. This assessment was carned
out 1n liaison with Danshell having regard to the Homes’ ongoing business commitments
and the anticipated cashflows. The deasion was taken to continue trading the Homes
with a view to ultimately effecting sales of the Homes and business as going concerns.

We have had no access to the books and records of the non-trading entities.

Customers and contractual matters

Letters were sent to all of the relevant local authonties, Socal Care and Social Work
Iimprovement Scotland (“SCSWIS™), local Members of the Scottish Parliament and next of

kin of the residents advising of our appointment. We will continue to liaise wath all
stakeholders as appropnate

BDOM001/00072/20687844 v2




Admimstrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

5.3.3

5.3.4

5.4

5.4.1

5.4.2

5.5

5.5.1

5.5.2

5.6

5.6.1

Trading during the Admimstration

Danshell has agreed to continue providing 1ts ongoing services as operator and the final
terms of a management agreement to formalise tms arrangement are currently being
negotiated.

In addition, Danshell together with the Joint Admimistrators are finabising forecast
financial statements. From the information available, the Homes generate a sufficient
trading surplus to enable us to trade whilst a purchaser 15 sought. The Joint
Admimistrators have been provided with short term funding of £255,000 by Aviva, to
cover the immediate cash needs of the business which were 1dentified shortly following
the Admimistrations. It 1s intended that this will be repaid in short order.

Where necessary, the Joint Admimstrators have provided undertakings to supphers to
guarantee payment for goods and services prowded to the Compames since their
appointment, and will continue to do so. Suppliers have also been advised that Danshell
1s authorised to place orders for goods and services on behalf of the Compames to the
value of £1,000, as they would have done so in the normal course of business. Any
alternative arrangements with particular key suppliers will be agreed on an ad hoc basis.

Local authonties and pnvate clients have been asked to continue payment to the pre-
existing bank details to avoid any disruption to ongoing trading, as these trading accounts
are now under the control of the Joint Adminstrators. Any designated resident or staff
allowance accounts do not form part of the Admimstration estate, therefore safeguards
have been put in place to ensure that these funds remamn for their intended use.

Employees

it 1s understood that the employees of the Homes were informed in May 2012 that they
were employed by a third party, City Management Limited, trading under the name
Dunan Healthcare. Although trading under a very similar name to Dunan this was a
separate company. Shortly after appointment, however, we became aware that City
Management Limited had been dissolved as a company on 2 Apnl 2013.

In order to provide the employees with as much certainty as possible, and pursuant to
advice provided to us by our solicitors, Maclay Murray & Spens LLP (“*MMS™), we wrote to
each employee to advise thern that they were now employed directly by Dunan The
employees’ terms of employment including holidays and continuous semice are therefore
protected and have not changed. Employees have been and will continue to be paid as
normal.

Pre-appointment payments

We 1dentified subsequent to our appointment that sigmficant sums had been paid to
third parties from Dunan’s bank account on the date of appointment. These had been
made in the intervening penod between formal demand having been 1ssued and the
appointment of Admimstrators. The payments totalled c£415k.

On the face of it, these payments would appear to be preferences. We are investigating
these payments to determine whether legal action should be taken to recover the funds
transferred.

Moorpark Place
As mentioned at 2.3 above, Moorpark owns the freehold interest to an otherwise
unconnected care home at Moorpark Place, the tenant and operator of which i1s Guthrie

Court Limited. At present, the existing property agent, Orbit Property Management
Limited (“Orbit”}, continues to manage the property on behalf of Moorpark.

8000001 0007220667344 v2




Administrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

56.2

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.1.1

712

7.1.3

7.2

7.21

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

8.1

The Jont Admimstrators, with the assistance of Orbit, will continue to collect the the
passing annual rent of c£623k as and when it falls due, subject to current negotiations
regarding a rent review,

Sale of business

Once the Jont Administrators have been able to fully stabilise the ongoing trading of the
Companies, and ensured that all necessary stakeholders are satished with the trading
viability of the Homes, 1t is our intention to instruct agents to assist with the marketing
and sale of the Homes.

At present we are unable to comment on a proposed timescale to dsposal, as any
strategy will be based on advice received from the appointed agents.

Creditors’ claims
Secured creditors

Aviva retains secunty over the Compames by way of deeds of legal charge compnsing
fixed and floating charges over Landfrost and Moorpark [n addition, Dunan granted a
supplemental deed of legal charge in favour of Aviva. Across the Compames, which are
jointly and severally Liable, the debt due to Aviva as at the date of appointment totalled
£34.1m, which 1s subject to accruing interest and charges.

Whilst 1t 1s dependent on the value achievable on the sale of the Homes, Aviva 1s likely to
suffer a sigmificant shortfall in respect of 1ts lending.

It is also worth noting that the relevant Compames granted secunty over the Homes to
Investec Bank (UK) Limited (“Investec”), although Aviva retains pnonty in respect of its
own secunty. The sum due to investec as at the date of the most recent audited
accounts for Landfrost, 30 September 2011, was £4.2m. [t 1s unikely that there will be
sufficient funds to allow a distribution to be made to Investec underits secunty

Preferential crechtors

Preferential claims constitute employee claims for arrears of wages (subject to a
maximum of £800) and holiday pay (unlimted) for those employees who have been made
redundant. As there were no redundancies, and all wages have been paid up to date,
there should be no preferential claims 1n the Administrations.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ claims, which are detailed at Appendix 3, are based upon the
records of Dunan and estimated to total c£294k. Please note that the Compames’ books
and records may not have been up to date as at the date of appointment therefore this
sum 1s subject to change. We do not have any nformation in relation to the unsecured
claims of the non trading entities

Based on current information, the Compames have insufficient property to enable a
dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors, other than a possible Prescnbed Part
distribution, as detailed betow.

Prescribed Part
Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state n respect of each of the Companies the amount of funds available to

unsecured creditors 1n respect of the Prescnbed Part. This provision only applies where
a company has granted a floating charge to a creditor on or after 15 September 2003.

BDOA001 V00T2/20667D44 v2




Adminijstrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

9.1

10

10.1

11

Only Dunan granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 therefore the Prescnbed
Part will apply 1n the Admimistration of Dunan.

The Prescnbed Part is calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 net floating charge
realisations, then 20% of the balance (after the costs of the Admmstration), up to a
maximum of £600,000. Due to the current uncertainty as to any anticipated trading
surplus dunng the period leading up to a sale, | am not 1n a position to advise on the
quantum or likelihood of any potential realisation to unsecured creditors n respect of
the Prescnbed Part at this stage.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to these Administrations. In these particular cases the
EC Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by
Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred i preparation and
planning for the Admimistrations may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admmstration estates, as an expense of the Admmnistrations.
Allowable costs fall into the following categories:-

(i) the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(i) the expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators;

(ni} the fees charged (to the Joint Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an nsolvency practitioner.

We do not propose drawing any fees n respect of work undertaken pror to our
appointment as Joint Administrators.

No expenses were incurred by the Joint Administrators n preparation for the
Administrations. In addition, no work, that would otherwise be payable as an expense of
the Administrations, has been undertaken by any msolvency practitioners other than the
current Admmistrators.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Adrmmstrators and their staff spend n attending to matters wn the
Administrations or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases.

In respect of these Admimistrations we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration
on a time costs basis. Attached at Appendix 4 are schedules that summarise the time
that has been spent in admmstenng these Admimstrations up to the date of this report.
These show a total of 421 95 hours at an average charge out rate of £292.30.

included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint Adrmmstrators’
remuneration As no meeting of creditors 15 bemng convened because there will be
insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by reason of the Prescribed Part which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986), our remuneration and any category 2
disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured creditors and, where

BDOMDI01 0072120687944 v2




Administrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

13

13.1

applicable, preferential creditors as set out 1n Rule 2.106(5A)a)/(b) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Compames from the Administrations, being prmanly a
Company Yoluntary Arrangement, biquidation or dissotution of the Companies.

It is the Joint Admimistrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that
once realisations are sufficiently completed the Compames should move from
Admimistration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and that Sarah Megan Rayment and
James Bernard Stephen be appointed Jont Liquidators. The choice of hiquidators 15 a
matter for the creditors to consider.

Alternatively, if there are insufficient assets available to atlow a dividend to be paid to
the unsecured creditors, including by way of the Prescnbed Part, then the Jownt
Admimstrators propose that the Companies are dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jomnt
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administrations  In the absence of creditors’ meetings, these proposals will be deemed
to be approved on 14 June 2013.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(@) they continue to manage the Compames’ business and realise assets n
accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the
Administrations, and

(b) they make payment to the secured and preferential creditors, where applicable,
and

(c) they exit the Administrations by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and
that Sarah Megan Rayment & James Bemnard Stephen will be Joint Ligqundators
and will act jointly and severally, or alternatively they exit the Administrations
by way of dissolving the Compames under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rute 2 117(3) creditors may
nominate different hiquidators, but n the absence of such nominabon the above named would
become the hquidators

(d) creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basis, and

(e) crecitors approve the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2
disbursements 1n respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electromc communications on the basis of £12.50 per
creditor 1n the first year of the Admimstrations and £6.25 per creditor in respect
of each subsequent year.

BDO/O001/00072/20587944 v2




Administrators’ proposals
31 May 2013

(f)

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors.

That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from LlLabibty under the
Admmstratwons per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Jowmt Administrators’ filing thewr final report and sending 1t to
creditors.

Dated: 31 May 2013

Joint Admimstrator

7/RAF/ADM682 - Proposals/Cé

BDOM001/D0072120687944 v2




Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:
Aldanity Investments Limited

Trading Results:

Year ending

30 September Turnover
£

2011 {audited) Nil

2010 (audited) Nil

2009 (audited) Nit

Landfrost Limited
In Admimstration

Statutory Information

05596240
18 October 2005

55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Formerly 8 Baden Place, Crosby Row, London, SE1 1YW

Mr Damian James Calderbank

Cornhill Secretanes Lirmted

£1 - dvided into 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Mo of £1 ordinary shares held
1

Gross Profit/ Net Profit/(Loss) Directors'’

(Loss) (after tax) remuneration

£ £ £
(2,062,121) (2,062,121) n/a
{102,416) (2,071,337) n/a
(2,060,897) (1,932,888) n/a

Balance on
P&LA/K
£
(6,575,779)
(4,513,657)

(2,442,321)



Company Number;
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:
Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:
Mr Yoram Yossifoff
Trading Results:

14 months to

31 December Turnover
£
2012 (unaudited) 9,992,328

Dunan Heaithcare UK Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

07780710

20 September 2011

55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Formerly Pyramid House, 956 High Road, London, N12

9RX
Mr Yoram Yossifoff

n/a

£3,500,000 - divided into 3,500,000 ordinary shares of

£1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

3,500,000

Gross Net Profit

Profit (after tax)
£ £
2,606,687 n/a

Directors’
remuneration
£

Unknown

Balance on
P&L A/
£

n/a




Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:

Landfrost Limited

Trading Results:

Year ending

30 September Turnover
£

2011 (audited) 335,194

2010 (audited) 331,362

2009 (audited) 319,580

Moorpark Propco Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

05543325
23 August 2005

55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

Formerly 8 Baden Place, Crosby Row, London, SE1 1YW

Mr Damian James Calderbank
Mr Yoram Yossifoff

Cornhitl Secretanes Limited
£1 - divnded nto 1 ordinary shares of £1 each
No of £1 ordinary shares held

1

Gross Profit/ Net Profit/(Loss) Directors’
(Loss) (after tax) remuneration

£ £ £

329,969 329,969 Unknown
927,727 922,477 Unknown
(214,810} (214,810) Unknown

Balance on
P&LAK
£
1,236,209
906,240

(16,237)




Landfrost Limited
In Administration

Summary of Estimated Financial Position as at 12 Apnl 2013

Audited Accounts
30 September 2011
Book Value
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE £
Investments 691,883
Aviva Commercial Finance Limted
Deficiency c/d
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Intercompany debtors 32,837,135
Cash at bank 578,693
33,415,828

LIABILITIES

Preferential creditors (estimated)
L
Estimated prescribed part of net property {(where applicable)

Debts secured by floating charge (deficiency b/d)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Intercompany creditors

Shortfall to unsecured creditors

Issued and called up capital
Shareholders’ funds

TOTAL DEFICIENCY

Note
The directors have not submtted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report.
Book values based upon last set of consolidated audited accounts as at 30 September 2011

Estimated
to realise
£

Unknown
(34,113,984)

34,113,984

Unknown

n/a

(34,113,984)

(34,113,984)

{452,878}
(7,856,269)

(42,423,131)

(42,423,130)




bDunan Healthcare UK Limited
in Administration

Summary of Estimated Financial Position as at 12 April 2013

Management Accounts
12 April 2013 Estimated
Book Value to realise
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE £ £
Goodwll Not stated Unknown
Aviva Commercial Finance Limited (34,113,984)
Deficiency c/d (34,113,984)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Fixtures and fittings Not stated Unknown
Debtors 493,923 400,000
Antecedent transactions 414,000 Unknown
Cash at bank 2,132 2,132
910,055 402,132
LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors (estimated) -
402,132
Estimated prescribed part of net property (where apphicable) (83,426)
318,706
Debts secured by floating charge (deficiency b/d}) (34,113,984)
(33,795,278)
Trade & Expense Creditors (294,245)
Shortfall to unsecured creditors {34,089,523)
Issued and called up capital
Shareholders’ funds 3,500,000
TOTAL DEFICIENCY (30,589,523)

Note

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report,

Book values based upon management accounts prepared by Danshell

Book vatue of debtors, net of refunds potentialty due to residents, is an estimate based on the management accounts available.
Cash at bank figure includes payments made from the company’s account immediately pnor to Adrmimstration.

Antecedent transactions represent unauthonsed payments made from the account immediately pror to appointment




Moorpark Propco Limted
in Admimistration

Summary of Estimated Financial Position as at 12 April 2013

Audited Accounts

30 September 2011

Book Value

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE £
Freehold property 5,100,000

Aviva Commercial Finance Limited
Deficiency c/d

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE

Debtors -

LIABILITIES

Preferential creditors (estimated)

Estimated prescnbed part of net property (where applicable)

Debts secured by floating charge {deficiency b/d)

Trade & Expense Creditors (intercompany creditors onty}
Guthne Court Limited

Shortfall to unsecured creditors

Issued and called up capital
Shareholders’ funds

TOTAL DEFICIENCY

Note
The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report.

Book values based upon last set of consolidated audited accounts as at 30 September 2011

Estimated
to realise
£

Unknown
(34,113,984)

(34,113,984)

n/a

__(34,113,984)
(34,113,984)

(3,863,790)
(47,084)

(38,024,858)

(38,024,857)




|IBDO

Appendix 3

The Companies
Summanes of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments




Dunan Healthcare UK Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 12 April 2013

(date of appointment) to 24 May 2013

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Short Term Loan

Refund of Preference Payment
Trading Surplus (see Trading Account)

PAYMENTS

Refunds
Pre-Appointment Salaries

Balances in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wwi1U 7EU

NOTES

Total
Realisations

£

2,131.99
255,000.00
6,000.00
285,806.45

548,938.44

589.40
219,875.22

220,464.62

328,473.82

548,938.44

S M Rayment & J Stephen
Joint Admimstrators

31 May 2013

The directors have not submitted a statement of affairs as at the date of this report.




Dunan Healthcare UK Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Trading Account from 12 April 2013 (date of
appointment) to 24 May 2013

Total
Realisattons
RECEIPTS £
Unallocated Sales Income (see note) 778,265 61
778,265 61
PAYMENTS
Staff costs
Burnside 88,025 99
Cochrane 91,730.42
Newark 80,870.03
Ranfurley 102,622.06
Spiers 71,427.20
Fixed costs
Bumside 121 00
Cochrane 615 96
Newark 60 50
Ranfurley 60 50
Spiers 60.50
Capital expenditure
Spiers 1,605 00
Bank charges 260 00
Management Agent Fees 45,833 33
Irrecoverable VAT 9,166 67
492.459.16
Trading Surplus 285,806.45
778,265.61
BDO LLP S M Rayment & J Stephen
55 Baker Street Joint Admnistrators
l.ondon
w1l 7EU 31 May 2013
NOTES

Dansheil will provide a reconciliation of pre-appomtrent debtor and trading receipts, to be spbit by
home, to allow the Adminstrators to allocated income correctly




[ 17q3 wio) pumiy

oo Ll ]

wo uauatnGla
[FRTE A R TINY s LR |
6T o8 SIL'E Jes s ot 14c oc 00 118 6 € 00 907" L 0% 159 052
00 29T |00 Lie 05 € 00 216 05 €
00 L& 0% 9¢1 05 ) 0% i 05+
STi9r |00 698's 00 F 00 #75‘} o0 € 00 bt 00 |
[+ %41} 0% 600 [ 14 0% LI 052 00 T 141}
00 ie ot £t ok 0 o LT {ugs]
00 ShE [O0 LS [ 05 216 045 4

3 ] Einoy 7 S0 R0 3 Loy 7 oy 1 anoy sinoy

Alvd AY TYLOL NVID AA¥AS ¥IHLO JALMIDG FALLND DG YOINIS WIDYNYW LNYLSISSY WIOVNYW £ E0LTID WANLHYd

Buicday |

wimy soupsiy H

SN pmay Bujper)

uonensuLY RMaY g

Alanmg pue By )

L1y waunuoddy 81 Y

uvogdirosag

£107 Aew $7 01 (Juawnujodde jo 239p) £10Z tHdy 24 WS popad #y3 Joj 8jqed|ddy saey pur pafliey) awyy Jo Aeunung

HOREASUIIPY | - PO 15045pURT




[ 13443 113 V0] pUSID
000 PO
49 09 QUMRLINGHY
€767 06 9r'LLb T 10r 1903 1
£ T6T |05 GUF'LLL <0 ok 00 OFE 00T 50 812 04 Joi 5¢ XEXH X1 S1M0'LL S 89 SE Ov0'2G 0L 41 00 PSE'L 0% 1
£ 100 ok 9z'r SE¥) ¥ 06T 1R 4 0F 814'} 05 9 03 194" 00 € 00 491’} 00 T
LR CO T ] 509 4 105 S ¥ 03 99t oF 4
Zr 507 |oc sze'e oF £} 00 041 00 b 05 L¥E'L 05§ 09 45¢ 06 T 00 &6 L 00 ¥
16 10L  [SE LIO'TY §€ 804 05 FER P 06 67 ST POE'S 912 09 SET'9 o8 £ o0 eIt 00 95 00 1ST'E 00 ¢
sToke o zis 00T 05 £9¢ o5 L 00 £9T 00
1979t |05 S32°% OF ¥ 06 2L or 01 0 €622 < LE SP T90 SEr <0 E40') 0F € 00 0S9'Z 00 §
MEHE [O) SHE%eE LY ST 199 1993 SE I92'E [x41} 00 SHE'E L3 18 g ero'oz 05 I¥
96 |or KKl [14.4] 00 Ore 00 T 00 54T ST M GL PV ik} of Trs'T oF L} 00 EEC'S 00 &1
v6 9ty o cosfor oS FT 00 G1+C 00 vl 0% fut's 0% 08
1 E] Lnoy 1 0oy E] oy b) wnoy 3 unoy 3 oy 1 oy
ALYH AY TYLOL ORVHD A4V1S HAHLO FALLNIENA FAILNIIXT HOINIS BIDYNYW LNY.LSISSY YIDYNYW / HOLOITHID HINLNYY

Buppoday |

U SOPATY H

tunjaw sadopwy o

sinew pany Supes) o

Bgjeag uonqRay eesy 3

USIENHULLEY [LausD g

ABayes pus Bujnly 3

Wawsgeddy vo wders 4

uamTw waugoddy 314 ¥

uopdyiaieg

€102 AvW ¥ 01 (uaunujoddu jo a3up) £107 1kdy 7} Woiy pojiad syl Joy 9|qeajjddy sayey pue patieys swj) jo Arwwing

UO[JRNSIUILUPY U] - POIRUIT NN SJ¥20{]|FRH uRUn]




ol o't ) puwin

00 ]

000 nuawstnqgsig
LE N6 O 0T S04 [ LR
e Eel  J04 MD'T 1= 09 971 Ot ¥ 00 T8 <20 05 198 052
pr O |00 T9Z'4 05 ¥ 00 LLE 08 € 00 ShE 0a L
00 I9T |09 4 090 0% 40 090
coME |0 [14] 00 I8 $10
Q0 |05 LIS (L] 05 11% [

1 1 Lmop ] Moy Linoy 7 SM0H 1 noy 3 Moy unoy

LYY AY TYi0l ANV 44¥15 ¥IHIO FALLNDIXT JALLNIIXI HOINIS WIDVYNYN LNYLSISSY HIDVNYW J H0LO3H YINLNYY

LS palway Bugpes) 4

Rugisag uonesjinay sy 3

UojTEnhUILPY WU

uaEw Juaunuioddy sad ¥

ucgidanag

£107 Avw ¥Z 01 (Juaunujodds Jo 93¢p) £107 (LAY 71 wald popad ay) o) a)qeoyiddy sayey puw pefliey) suijL Jo Alewuing

UoRENSUIPY U] - pajjwy] oddald yaudioow




I BD O Appendix 5

The Companies
A creditors’ guide to Joint Administrators’ fees, BDO LLP policy on fees




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into admimstration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as administrator. The nsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to
determine the basis of the admimistrator’s fees. This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights under the legislation to approve and monmitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive.

2 The nature of administration

2 1 Admimistration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective

= rescuing the company as a going concern, or
* achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being 1n administration,

or, if the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

« realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The credstors have the nght to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maxamum of 5 members.
One of the functions of the committee 1s to deterrmine the basis of the admmstrator’s remuneration The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold
within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginming of the admmstration to consider his proposals The
adminmistrator must cail the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the adminmistrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

4.1 The basis for fixang the admimistrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed

as a percentage of the value of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

e by reference to the time properly given by the admimstrator and s staff in attending to matters
ansing n the admimstration, or

s as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the admimstrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different thmngs done by the admmstrator

it 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed. Where it 15 fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t 15 a set amount, to determine that amount Rule
2.106 says that in arfiving at 1ts decision the commttee shall have regard to the following matters.

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

+ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admmstrator;

+ the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
duties,

= the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with.

4 2 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described n paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the admmstrator’s remuneration may be

1of 7 Reviied 2011




I BD O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply 1n the case of the
committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by
the admimistrator, but the admimistrator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get s
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment.

4.3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the administrator has stated n his
proposals that the company has wsufficient property to enable a distmbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, 1f there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requsite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

each secured creditor of the company, or
1f the administrator has made or intends to make a distrbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors® meeting i such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

5. Review of remuneration

3.1 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
admimistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the adnmimstrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval.

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

6.1 Sometimes the admmstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs 1n connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admmstration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done etther by the admimstrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such
costs must be included n the administrator’s proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out
n sectien 7.

6.2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there s no committee or the commttee does not make the
necessary determmation, or 1f it does but the admimistrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-admmistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting
of creditors. Where the circumstances descnibed n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determmnation may be made by
the same creditors as approve the admimstrator’s remuneration.

6 3 The admimistrator must convene a meeting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insclvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 1s no determmation under these provisions, or 1f there 1s but the admimstrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, the admmstrator may apply to
the court for a deterrmination.

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1 1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should prowide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought 15 appropriate having regard to all the caircumstances of the case. The nature and

extent of the information provided will depend on the stage dunng the conduct of the case at which approval
1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information,

2af7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

7.1.2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the admimistrater should provide details of
the minimum time umts used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
been or who are likely to be involved 1n the time costs aspects of the case. 7 1 3 The admimistrator shoutld also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff.

7 1.4 If work has already been carned out, the adrmmstrator should state the proposed charge for the penod
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod and how 1t was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 1s reasonable in the
crcumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a time costs basis, the admimistrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases split by grades of staff and
analysed by appropnate activity. The administrator should also pronde details and the cost of any work that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the administrator or his or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The admunistrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified ntervals (see paragraph 8.1
betow). When reporting penodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in paragraph 8.1, the
adrmimstrater should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod under review and how 1t
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged 15 reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst
recogmsing that the admmstrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percetved as bringing no added value for the estate). Where any remuneration 15 on a time costs
basis, the admnistrator should disclose the charge in respect of the penod, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the penods applicable The admimstrator should alse provide details and the cost of any work
that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.3 Drisbursements and other expenses

7 3.1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admumistrator n connection with the admmstration should be
appropnate and reascnable. Such costs will fall into twe categones

e Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 15 specific expendrtture directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party. These may tnclude, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reyimbursed to the admimstrator or his or her staff

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the admimistration but not to
a payment to an independent third party They may nclude shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the admmstration on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business rmileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without pnor approval, although the administrator should be prepared
to disclose information about them 1n the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn 1f they have been approved in the same manner as the admmistrator’s remuneration. When seeking
approval, the admimistrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s
being made.

7.3 2 The following are not permissible:
a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
an adrmimstration fee or charge additional to the admimstrator’s remuneration,
recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8.1 The admimstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
nclude:

» details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or 1if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the perod of the report to fix it);

lof 7 Revised 2011



I BD O A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

« 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, irrespective of
whether 1t was actually pavd duning that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, 1n which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report);

+ 1f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done dunng those
penods, wrespective of

+ whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report;

s a statement of the expenses wncurred by the admimistrator during the penod of the report,
wrrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ the date of approval of any pre-admimstration costs and the amount approved,

+ astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamed n paragraph 8.2, and
thewr nght to challenge the admmstrator’s remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the adminmistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-admnistration costs} set out in the report. A
request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {including mmself) or the permssion of the
court,

8.3 The admimistrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

* the time and cost invotved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to
viclence against any person, or

*« the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court withn 21 days of the admimistrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time umt for the prowision of the information

9. Provision of information - additional requirements

The admwmstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 15 -

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the adrmmstrator or staff assigned to the case,
= for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod.

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The nformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the adrmmstrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office.

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10.1 If a creditor believes that the admimistrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admimstrator are n all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such applcation must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewing the admimstrator’s
progress report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question 1s first
reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application (which 1t may if 1t considers

40l 7 Revised 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10.3 If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admimistration.

11 What f the administrator is dissatisfied?

11 1 If the admimastrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 1s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commttee or the
creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 15 inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee rmay nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the applicaton. If there 1s no committee, the admmistrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may crder the costs to be paid
as an expense of the admimstration.

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12.1 Where there are joint administrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of crediters.

12.2 If the admmistrator 15 a solicitor and employs s own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ commttee, the creditors or the court.

12.3 If a new admimstrator 1s appointed n place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new admnistrator untit a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made.

12.4 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
deterrmnation of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admnistrator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing admimstrator and the wncoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them,

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 1 November 2011

7/RAF/ADMT702 - Creditors guide to fees/C11

sof 7 Ravised 2011




I B D 0 A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to nsolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested format for the
provision of informaton when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate 1n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality. In targer or
more complex cases the circumstances cof each case may dictate the information provided and 1ts format

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an
overview are:

the complexaty of the case,

any exceptional responsibibity falling on the administrator,
the admimstrator’s effectiveness,

the value and nature of the property 1n question

The nformation provided will depend upon the basis or bases being scught or reported upon, and the
stage at which 1t 15 bewng provided. An overview might include

» an explanation of the nature, and the admmstrator's own imitial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

s« mbial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

o any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,

» the reasons for subsequent changes n strategy;

+ the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

+ any existing agreement about remuneration;

« details of how other professionals, \ncluding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

* in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

+ details of work undertaken dunng the penod;

» any additional value brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the adminmstrator wishes to
claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 15 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should prowvide

s  An explanation of the admimstrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff There 1s an expectation that time will be recorded 1n umits of not
greater than 6 minutes.

s Adescription of work carned out, which might include:

- details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of time spent for the penod,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carmed out and the
reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

¢ Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropnate format.

It 1s useful to provide time spent and charge-out vatlue information n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-diwvided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent.

bof 7 Revisad 2011




I BDO A Creditors’ Gude to Administrators’ Fees

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate in all cases, and considerations of
proportionality will apply:

s  where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admimstrator should,
as a mmimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features
of the case;

« where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

s  where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tol? Revised 2011




Landfrost Limited
Dunan Healthcare UK Limited

Meoorpark Propco Limited
- All in Adminmistration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above 1nsolvencies.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved 1in working on
the nsotvency, follows This in no way imples that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

GRADE £
Partner 1 658
Partner 2 530
Dwrector 455
Semor Manager 387-421
Manager 290-328
Assistant Manager 262
Semor Executive 245
Executive 162-221
Jumor Executive 142
Trainee 90
Support staff/Secretary 90

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed 1n Pecember and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recorcding system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as smalt as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other lssues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodes who are responsible for licensing and momtonng
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time wnvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevaling rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penocdic report will be provided
to any comrmittee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs




|IBDO

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided nto two categones.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a speafic cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by publc transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
sweanng legal documents etc. In each case the recharge wall be rewmbursement of a speaific
expense 1ncurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded 1n respect of each speafic case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors i accordance with the Insotvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The current
policy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency. This 1s the
method of calculation that was histoncally provided under statutory orders for the Official
Recerver.

In respect of the Admimstration of Dunan Healthcare UK Liritedwe propose to charge £12.50
(plus VAT) for the first year and £6 25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per creditor, This
will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and letters,
together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs. Creditors will be invited to
approve a resolution to this effect. Dunng the first year the Admimstrators will 1ssue 3 reports
and n successive years 2 reports.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insotvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 15 rarised which 15 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
tess than 10,000 miles per annum) which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred 1n respect of mileage, approval will be sought 1 accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
31 May 2013



Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compames Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Landfrost Limted
- In Administration -

Date of Admimistration 12 April 2013

Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appcointment of administrators £
{see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy docurnents)

Amount of any interest included 1n claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person

Name wm BLOCK LETTERS ...

Creditor's reference-

Position or Relationship with Credhtor
Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)

No 2793 of 2013

...........




For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ forf
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categories of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows.
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and wntroduced
changes 1n the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT, You may claym relief on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least six months old and has been wntten off Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim wilt include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declanng such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Rule 2 72

PROOF OF DEBT

tn The High Court of Justice
Chancery bivision
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Dunan Healthcare UK Limited
- In Adminstration -

Date of Admimistration 12 April 2013
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and nterest as at the
date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of crechtor
or other authorsed person e e ee e e

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS e e e

Creditor's reference.

Position or Relationship with Creditor ...
Address (if person signing 15 not the Creditor)

No 2792 of 2013

.............

.............




For Use of Admimistrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimistrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimistrator Joint Admimstrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S 386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows.
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six menths old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive 1n
respect of this claim will include payment 1n respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
wiil be responsible for declarning such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

in The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Moorpark Propco Limited
- In Adminsstration -

Date of Admimistration 12 April 2013
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of administrators £
{see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
if so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor
or other authonsed person v vees

Name n BLOCK LETTERS e o

Creditor's reference. ... fee erereenan

Position or Relationship with Creditor
Address (1f person signing s not the Creditor)

No 2791 of 2013

.......




For Use of Admimistrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Admimstrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferental Debts:
The categones of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contnbutions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came nto effect on 26 July, 1990, and ntroduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted wclusive of VAT  You may claim rehef on your VAT return
when the debt 1s at least six months old and has been wntten off. Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for deciaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




Landfrost Limited
Dunan Healthcare UK Limited
Moorpark Propco Limited (“the Companies”) - All In Admimistration

RESOLUTIONS TO BE DEEMED APPROVED IN THE ABSENCE OF A CREDITORS’ MEETING ON 7

JUNE 2013

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

()

they continue to manage the Companies’ business and realise assets in
accordance with objectives 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose of the
Admimstrations, and

they make payment to the secured and preferential creditors, where applicable,
and

they exit the Administrations by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Ligundation and
that Sarah Megan Rayment & James Bemard Stephen will be Joint Liquidators
and will act jointly and severally, or alternatively they exit the Admimstrations
by way of dissolving the Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117{3} crechtors may
nominate different bquidators, but in the absence of such nominaton the above named would
become the Liquidators

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators on a bime costs
basis, and

creditors approve the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2
disbursements wn respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electronmic communications on the basis of £12.50 per
creditor 1n the first year of the Administrations and £6.25 per creditor in respect
of each subsequent year.

A further resolution 1s put to the creditors:

That the Joint Admimistrators be discharged from liabiity under the
Admimistrations per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Jont Admimstrators’ filing thewr final report and sending it to
creditors.



l BD O Appendix 8

The Companies
Forms 2 Z21B; Creditor’s request for a meeting




Form 2 21B

Rule 2.37 H ? :
" Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Landfrost Limited 05596240
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2793 of 2013
(full name of court)
(a} Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Landfrost Limited
office of the company

c/o BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

W1U 7EU

(c) Insert amount of clam My claim in the administration s (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and therr

claims n the

admimistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence
{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting I1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Dunan Healthcare UK Limited

Company number

07780710

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court)

Court case number
2792 of 2013

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
address of registered Landfrost Limited
office of the company

c/o BDO LLP

55 Baker Street

London

WwW1U 7EU

(c) insert amount of claim My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (If any) and their

claims in the

admunistration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wrtten confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (If any) and therr
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creddor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number

Moorpark Propco Limifed 05543325
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2791 of 2013

(full name of count)

I (a)

request a meeting of the crediters of (b)
Landfrost Limited

c/o BDO LLP
55 Baker Street
London

W1U 7EU

My claim in the administration 1s (c}

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting ts (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




